
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2009 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 5.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 3rd September, 2009 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Protocol on Planning Procedure (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
6. Consultation Response - The Lancashire Economic Strategy 2010 Framework of 

Priorities (Pages 15 - 29) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Regeneration)  
  
7. Consultation Response - Reform of Council Housing Finance (Pages 30 - 35) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Community Services)  
  
8. Local Councillor Shadowing Programme (Pages 36 - 45) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
9. Councillors' Network Meeting (Pages 46 - 50) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
10. Elected Member Development Update (Pages 51 - 61) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
11. Elected Member Development  - Cabinet Support (Pages 62 - 64) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  

 



 

12. Innovation and Learning Fund - Post Election Member Training DVD Project Update 
(Pages 65 - 66) 

 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
13. Urgent Business Report (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
14. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Morgwn Trolinger (Vice-Chairman), Susan Bray, 

Roger Dennison, Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham and Joyce Pritchard 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth (Substitute), Abbott Bryning (Substitute), Chris Coates 

(Substitute), Jean Dent (Substitute) and Janie Kirkman (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services telephone 01524 582065 or e-mail 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 3rd November, 2009 

 



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  

Protocol on Planning Procedure –  
Constitutional Amendment  

12 November 2009 
 

Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report recommends a revised Protocol on Planning Procedure to be included in the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
This report is public 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 That Council Business Committee approve the attached revised Protocol on 

Planning Procedure to be included at Part 7, Section 5 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
2.0  Introduction 
 
2.1 Members will be aware that the Constitution currently provides a protocol on planning 

procedures to provide Members with guidance regarding their role in determining 
planning applications, in particular, when interacting with applicants, objectors and 
developers. Ward Members, who are not members of the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee but who want to address the Committee, are also provided 
with guidance in the protocol on interaction over their contact with applicants, 
developers and objectors. 

 
2.1 At its meeting on 1 October 2009, the Standards Committee considered a report 

submitted by the Monitoring Officer presenting some minor amendments to the 
Protocol and resolved that a revised Protocol, (as shown at Appendix 1) be 
forwarded to the Council Business Committee for approval and inclusion in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
2.2 The amendments are tracked to highlight the revisions. These are mainly to reflect 

the fact that Code of Conduct complaints are now made to the Standards Committee 
rather than to Standards for England (formerly known as the Standards Board 
[...]
Page 13



Page 14



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

Consultation Response 
The Lancashire Economic Strategy 2010 

Framework of Priorities 
 

12 November 2009 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Regeneration) 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To present to members a proposed response to the Lancashire County Council consultation 
on the Lancashire Economic Strategy 2010, Framework of Priorities.  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That members support the comments contained in the attached document and that 
this is approved as a formal response to Lancashire County Council’s consultation on 
the Lancashire Economic Strategy 2010, Framework of Priorities  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Lancashire County Council has recently issued a draft version of the Framework of 

Priorities for its proposed Economic Strategy 2010 and is currently consulting with 
key partners.  The council is included in the consultation exercise and officers have 
now considered the Framework of Priorities and prepared a draft formal response for 
members’ consideration. 

 
 
2. Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Lancashire County Council’s draft Framework of Priorities is timely, given current 

major challenges in the wider economy, a degree of uncertainty regarding future 
policy priorities at national and regional level and new and developing sub-regional 
arrangements, which are set to bring about changes in the way we all work together.  
The draft Framework of Priorities indicates Lancashire County Council’s assessment 
of the economic priorities across the sub region and also expresses the intention for 
county council to seek to play a strategic leadership role for the sub region and to 
align its own resources with priorities. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



2.2 Officers have reviewed the draft Framework of Priorities and are generally positive 
about Lancashire County Council’s proposals.  At this stage the proposals are quite 
high level but the view of officers is that discus
[...]
s working intensively with 200 
local companies in higher-value growth sectors;  

 
* Investment in 50 new companies in higher-value growth sectors;  
 
* More than 3,000 workless young people (aged 16-25) successfully 

moved into sustainable employment, training or learning.    
 
* High quality work placements and entrepreneurship experiences 

provided to 40,000 young people each year across Lancashire;   
 
* 30% of the County Council's annual £1 billion procurement programme 

sourced from companies located in Lancashire, without compromising 
VFM, competition rules or service quality considerations.  

 
* Council apprenticeships, internships and pre-employment programmes 

for target groups of residents, to provide 400 opportunities each year 
for local people, in line with the Council's workforce development and 
operational requirements.  

 
5. Next Steps 
 
5.1 The County Council now welcomes the views of partners on its draft 

Framework of Priorities.     
 
5.2 The County Council will be actively seeking the views of key partners over the 

coming weeks, but the deadline for final comments is 18 November 2009. 
 
5.3 All comments and views should be sent to Martin Kelly, Director of Economic 

Development, in the Office of the Chief Executive, at Lancashire County 
Council, via email at martin.kelly@lancashire.gov.uk.  

 
5.4 The County Council intends to agree the final version of its new Economic 

Development Strategy in December, with a view to launching the Strategy in 
early 2010.  

 

Page 29



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Consultation Response –  
Reform of Council Housing Finance 

12 November 2009 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Community Services) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the response sent to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government to the Reform on Council Housing Finance consultation paper 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the response dated 23 October 2009 sent to the Department of 

Communities and Local Government on the reform of council housing finance 
be confirmed. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 21 July 2009, Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued a consultation 

paper ‘Reform of Council Housing Finance’.  The reforms propose a fundamental 
dismantling of the current Housing Revenue Account subsidy system and its 
replacement with a devalued system of responsibility and funding.  The consultation 
details are complex and potentially far reaching.  The proposed devalued 
self-financing model will remove the need to redistribute revenue nationally – 
currently our Housing Revenue Account contributes about £1.3m a year to the 
national ‘pot’.  However, there is likely to be cost to moving to a new system.  The 
historic debt accumulated by Housing Authorities (currently in excess of some £18bn) 
is proposed to be redistributed across all Housing Authorities.  How this is allocated 
and the repayment liabilities will be critical in moving to a sustainable model for 
council housing.  Officers have attended a number of seminars trying to understand 
the complexities and potential impact of the proposals and have submitted a draft 
response (see appendix 1) to meet the CLG deadline. 

 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The full consultation document can be viewed on 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/housing/councilhousingconsultation.  
There are 17 questions posed as part of the consultation and the questions and our 

Agenda Item 7 Page 30



officer responses are attached.  The document is financially technical and – as can 
be seen from our suggested response – the further questions about the proposed 
reallocation of debt and repayment options are critical to affordability for this council. 

 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 This is a wide ranging consultation exercise with responses being submitted from 

many representative organisations, e.g. Association of Retained Council Housing, as 
well as 
[...]
cal Councillor Shadowing Programme  
12 November 2009 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
This report provides further information to assist the Committee in taking its final decision 
regarding the request from ‘The Youth of Today’ to participate in the Local Councillor 
Shadowing Programme.  
 
This report is public  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Council Business Committee consider whether or not the responses and 
new information from The Youth of Today presented in this report are 
satisfactory before approving its in principle decision that the Council 
participate in the Local Councillor Shadowing Programme. 

 
 
(1) Background 
 

 At its meeting on 3 September 2009, the Committee considered a report 
accompanying a request which had been received from ‘The Youth of Today’, a 
consortium of  leading youth organisations including the British Youth Council. The 
request explained that the consortium is working to increase the quality, quantity and 
diversity of opportunities for young people as leaders of change in their communities. 

 
The initiative includes the Local Councillor Shadowing Programme, which was 
explained in the covering letter attached to the report (attached again for information 
at Appendix A). 
 
The Committee raised a number of queries whilst considering the report and 
resolved:- 
 

“That the Council’s participation in ‘The Youth of Today’ Local Councillor 
Shadowing Programme be approved, in principle, subject to further 
information and satisfactory responses to the queries raised.” 

 
(2) Queries and responses 
 

 The queries raised were:- 
 
(a) Who selects/how are the young people selected for the programme? Will 

they be willing volunteers or young people who are told to go on the 
programme? 

 

Agenda Item 8 Page 36



The Youth of Today has now explained that the selection of young people will be 
done by the Council itself and sent a full explanation of what is expected (attached at 
App
[...]
ure meetings. 
 
This report is public  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the arrangements for the new Councillors’ Network be noted and that 
consideration be given to the basis of participation in future meetings. 

 
(1) Background 
 

On 14 August 2009 the Head of Democratic Services received an email invitation 
from South Lakeland District Council’s (SLDC) Cabinet Member with the portfolio for 
Member Development. The invitation was extended to the most appropriate Elected 
Member within Lancaster City Council to attend an informal discussion session in 
Penrith on 18 September 2009  with counterparts in authorities neighbouring SLDC to 
consider potential joint training opportunities and a possible joint Member 
Development Conference next year. 
 
The Vice-Chairman of Council Business Committee attended the session on 18 
September 2009 and the notes of the meeting are attached for information.  

 
(2) Proposal 
 

 The Network agreed that meetings should be continued, perhaps on a quarterly 
basis, with the next meeting scheduled for the end of November 2009 and the group 
be extended to allow officers to attend with Elected Members. The network will 
provide a forum to pursue joint training opportunities and share good practice. 
 
It was also agreed that meetings be hosted by each Authority in turn (alphabetically, 
with Allerdale Borough Council hosting the November meeting.) 
 
The importance of seeking out joint training opportunities with other authorities has 
been flagged up several times recently. When assessing Lancaster City Council for 
the Member Development Charter, North West Employers Organisation’s Assessor 
commented that the Authority should “consider sharing more good practice and 
training and development with other local authorities and public bodies which could 
also help with costs”. An agreed action for Democratic Services from an internal audit 

Agenda Item 9 Page 46



which included Member Development earlier this year was to “explore opportunities 
for sharing good practice with other Authorities; to participate in external training 
wherever possible and provide Members with access to a wider variety of 
development and networking opportunities”. Finally, the Audit Committee, at its 
meeting on 30 June 2009, resolved “That the Council Business Committee be 
requested to consider establishing partnership working in relation to Member 
Development”. This new network provides an excellent opportunity to build on the 
work already being done to address these issues. 

  
(3) Conclusion 
 

 The Committee is requested to note the arrangements for the new Councillors’ 
Network and to confirm:- 
 

• the basis of participation in future meetings will be the attendance of the 
Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Council Business Committee and an 
appropriate officer at each network meeting 

• the costs of hosting any future network meetings by Lancaster City Council 
will be met from the Member Development budget (cost of refreshments, etc).  

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Hosting the network will incur some costs which the Committee is being asked to fund 
through the Member Development budget. There will also be some travelling costs for 
Members and Officers attending meetings in Cumbria which can be met from existing 
Democratic Services budgets. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appended. Notes of the first Network 
meeting held on 18 September 2009. 
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref
[...]
rs on the outcome of the review of Cabinet Support  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee note the report and make any suggestions for the future 
improvement of Cabinet Support. 
 
 
1 Background 
   
 Members may recall that included as a priority in the Member Development Strategy is 

Political Leadership –  
 

“Development of political leadership, in particular improvements to induction and 
support for Cabinet Members.  Consultation with existing and former Cabinet Members 
is ongoing as part of this project.” 
 

 
2.0 Consultation 
 
 Officers have interviewed both past and present Cabinet Members to identify what sort 

of support would have helped them in their role. Members were also asked what could 
be offered to existing and new Cabinet Members to make their jobs easier. 

 
 Unfortunately, it was not possible to interview all Cabinet Members due to time 

commitments. 
 
  Set out below are some of the comments that were made : 
 

• It was impossible to be a Cabinet Member if you work full time – need to work 
part time/retired 

• More evening meetings would encourage working Councillors to be on Cabinet 
• Officer support is adequate 
• Too much paperwork 
• Late reports were a problem – not enough time to absorb the information 
• Introduce executive summaries on lengthy reports 
• Council should define roles and responsibilities of Cabinet Members 
• Cabinet meetings too long 
• Shadow for all Cabinet Members would help 

Agenda Item 11 Page 62



• Outside body appointments for Cabinet Members are time consuming – could 
be done by Shadow Cabinet member 

• Political Assistant would help 
• Introduce an upper age limit for Cabinet/Councillors 
• Introduce more informal Cabinet meetings 
• Politics make decision making difficult 
• Cabinet and O&S social evening was beneficial 
• Regular liaison with the Leader of the Cabinet on particular issues 
• Cabinet Members should interact more – not act as silos  
• Diary keeping and setting up meetings for all Cabinet Members 
• Cabinet Members to meet and tour round their services and with Leader if 

possible 
• Outside Bodies – B&P to consider whether the allocation of Members onto all 

Outside Bodies is correct – free up Cabinet Members and allocate to non Exec 
– value in Community Leadership with non exec representing LCC. 

 
 Overall, it seems the main issues for Cabinet Members are the amount of paperwork 

they have to read, which can often be received late, and the time commitment.   
 
 Some Cabinet Members suggested the introduction of Political Assistants would 

alleviate some of the time constraints and make the life of an Executive Member 
easier. This would have to be undertaken and funded by the political groups however 
and not something that could be put in place by the Council. 

 
 One other suggestion that came forward was the introduction of a shadow for each 

Cabinet Member to alleviate their workload and make the role of a Cabinet Member 
more accessible to working Councillors. Consideration would have to be given to the 
basis of such a role,  in terms of allowances and appointment. 

 
 One other suggestion was to request Budget and Performance Panel to examine the 

allocation of Cabinet Members on outside bodies and look at options which might free 
up time for the Cabinet Members and give non-executive Members more involvement 
within the community. 

 
 The possibility of diary keeping for Cabinet Members could be considered in more 

detail but this would obviously have resource implications. 
 

Council Business Committee is requested to consider the issues raised by Cabinet 
Members and how support for Cabinet Members could be improved. 
 

 
 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Cabinet support and development helps to improve Cabinet’s skills and knowledge and 
support to assist in the delivery of Council priorities. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There is a budget for Member Development for all Councillors, including Cabinet Members, 

Page 63



set at £9,800 in total for 2009/10.  Any of the options mentioned in the report will have 
financial and resource implications which will have to be identified and considered in the 
context of other work and budget pressures. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
.  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Member Development Strategy 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

 

 
 
COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Innovation and Learning Fund 
 – Post Election Member Training DVD Project Update 

 
12th November, 2009 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To update Members on the Innovation and Learning Fund Post Election Member Training 
DVD project. 
 
This report is public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council Business Committee note the progress being made with the DVD project. 
 
 
Report 
 
1. At its meeting on 25th June 2009 Council Business Committee were advised that the 

Council had been successful in obtaining a grant for £5,000 from the North West 
Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (NWIEP) to produce a post election Member 
Training DVD. 

 
 The Committee resolved : 
 
 (1) That Council Business Committee support Councillor Dennison’s proposal for 
  a training DVD for Members. 
 
 (2) That the DVD be given to all Members after the 2011 election. 
 
 (3) That Council Business Committee form an informal Working Gro
[...]
s report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Council Business Committee minutes 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone:  01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 66



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

Urgent Business Report 
12 November 2009 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of actions taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with Chairman of 
Council Business Committee. 
 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Officers X
This report is public 

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the actions taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of 
Council Business Committee in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, in respect 
of the following, be noted:- 
 
Amendment to Overview and Scrutiny Substitute Member 
 
(1)  That Councillor Sylvia Rogerson be appointed as a substitute Member of the 

Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in place of Councillor Peter 
Williamson with immediate effect for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
Rule 3 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Rules provides that each Group may 
appoint up to a maximum of two named substitutes for each Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
(excluding Task Groups) for the Municipal Year.  Casual substitutions will not be allowed.  
Rule 5 of the Council Procedure Rules specifically excludes Overview and Scrutiny from the 
general provision for Groups to make permanent changes to their appointed substitutes by 
notifying Democratic Services in writing.  
 
In the past, when Groups had wished to change their Overview and Scrutiny substitutes 
during the course of the Municipal Year, such changes had been approved by the Council 
Business Committee. 
 
Other commitments meant that Councillor Peter Williamson was no longer able to attend 
meetings on Wednesday evenings and as su
[...]
Meeting
	Councillor Network meeting Appendix 1

	10 Elected Member Development Update
	training month by month for CBC
	Overall Evaluation Form
	Planit Overall Evaluation Form

	11 Elected Member Development  - Cabinet Support
	12 Innovation and Learning Fund - Post Election Member Training DVD Project Update
	13 Urgent Business Report



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

5.00 P.M.  12TH NOVEMBER 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Roger Dennison, Geoff Knight, 

Joyce Pritchard and Malcolm Thomas 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Susan Bray, Karen Leytham and Morgwn Trolinger  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 Peter Loker Corporate Director (Community Services) (part) 
 
 
 
14 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September, 2009 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  
15 CONSULTATION RESPONSE - REFORM OF COUNCIL HOUSING FINANCE  
 
 The Corporate Director (Community Services) presented a report which requested 

Members to consider a response to a consultation on the reform of Council Housing 
Finance which had been submitted to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government by the Council. 
 
The proposed reform would see a fundamental dismantling of the current Housing 
Revenue Account subsidy system which would be replaced with a devolved system of 
responsibility and funding.  This new system would see the historic debt accumulated by 
housing authorities redistributed across all the authorities. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the proposals. 
 
Resolved : 
 
 That the response dated 23rd October 2009 sent to the Department of Communities and 
Local Government on the Reform of Council Housing Finance be confirmed.  

  
16 PROTOCOL ON PLANNING PROCEDURE  
 
 Members considered a report which set out a  proposed revised protocol on Planning 

Procedure to be included in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
It was reported that the Standards Committee had considered the revised protocol 
before submitting to Council Business Committee for approval. The main revisions to the 
Protocol reflected the fact that Code of Conduct complaints would now be made to the 
Standards Committee and not the Standards Board. It also set out guidance for 
Councillors who were not Members of the Planning Committee and who wanted to 
address the Committee on how they should interact with applicants, developers and 
objectors. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH NOVEMBER 2009
 

 
Resolved : 
 
That Council Business Committee approve the revised Protocol on Planning Procedure 
to be included at Part 7, Section 5 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

  
17 CONSULTATION RESPONSE - THE LANCASHIRE ECONOMIC STRATEGY 2010 

FRAMEWORK OF PRIORITIES  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report which set out the proposed 

response from the Council on Lancashire County Council’s consultation on the 
Lancashire Economic Strategy 2010, Framework of Priorities. 
 
Members discussed the proposed response and felt there needed to be particular 
reference to Lancaster in certain parts of the document. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Committee broadly support the comments contained in the draft 
 response to the Lancashire Economic Strategy 2010 Framework of Priorities, 
 but asks that officers revise the response to reflect the Committee’s 
 comments regarding the Framework document as follows : 
 
 Page 6 Section 3  “Shared Priorities for Action part ii  Spatial” ; 
 
 a)  Paragraph 1 should include Lancaster district, not just Preston and 
  wider Central Lancaster and 
 
 b) Paragraph 3 refers to  “the City  of  Lancaster.”  It  should  refer  to 
  “Lancaster District.” 
 
(2) That the revised draft response be re-circulated to Committee Members by 
 Democratic Services and agreed via e-mail. 
  

  
18 LOCAL COUNCILLOR SHADOWING PROGRAMME  
 
 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services on the Local 

Councillor Shadowing scheme. 
 
Members were reminded that at the last meeting of the Committee a request had been 
considered from ‘The Youth of Today’ on the scheme. A number of questions were 
raised over the scheme and further information was requested particularly regarding the 
selection process of the young people taking part. 
 
It was reported that there was no officer capacity currently in Corporate Strategy to 
undertake all the work necessary to support the project, for example sourcing suitable 
young people to take part in the scheme, pairing the young people with Councillors, 
administering the bursary money and arranging Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checks 
for Councillors. 
 
Concerns were also raised regarding health and safety, travelling arrangements and the 
strict criteria for selecting young people set by The Youth of Today. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH NOVEMBER 2009
 

 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Council does not take part in the Youth of Today’s Local Shadowing 
 Scheme. 
 
(2) That the Head of Democratic Services write to inform the Youth of Today of 
 the Committee’s decision and the reasons for making the decision. 
 

  
19 COUNCILLORS' NETWORK MEETING  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report relating to a new Councillor 

Network meeting that had been introduced.   
 
South Lakeland District Council had invited the relevant Councillor from Lancaster to 
attend the new network which will be held on a quarterly basis. Members were reminded 
that the importance and cost benefits of joint training with other authorities had been 
highlighted recently and this network would offer an opportunity for further joint working 
in providing Member training. 
 
As the Council would be expected to host the meetings on a rolling basis, Members 
were requested to agree this arrangement as it would be funded from the Member 
Development Budget. 
 
Resolved : 
 

(1) That the arrangements for the new Councillor’s Network be noted. 
 

(2) That the basis of participation in future meetings be the attendance of the 
Chairman or Vice Chairman of Council Business Committee and an 
appropriate officer at each network meeting. 

 
(3) That the costs of hosting any future network meetings by Lancaster City 

Council be met from the Member Development budget.  
  

  
20 ELECTED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
 Members considered a report which provided an update on Member Development in the 

first 6 months of the year. 
 
The report included a comprehensive list of all development opportunities that had been 
held over the past 6 months, who had attended and the costs of these sessions. It was 
reported that a number of development sessions had been cancelled due to lack of 
numbers. Officers were now working on a four year programme of Member 
Development to run from election to election. 
 
The introduction of regular service briefings had begun with Service Heads offering 24 
topics to update Members on. This list had then been prioritised by Members. 
 
An update on project areas was given which included details of laptops and Equality 
training for Members.  
 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH NOVEMBER 2009
 

Resolved : 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  
21 ELECTED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  - CABINET SUPPORT  
 
 The Democratic Support Officer presented a report which informed the Committee of a 

review of Cabinet Support that had been undertaken. Members were reminded that one 
of the priorities agreed in the previous year’s Member Development Strategy was to 
carry out a review of support for Cabinet Members. 
 
It was reported that a number of past and present Cabinet Members had provided their 
views on the current level of support they received. A number of comments had been 
received but the main issues raised were that of the amount of paperwork they received 
and the time commitment.  
 
It was suggested that an executive summary on reports would be useful for all Members.
 
Members went on to discuss the possibility of introducing “Shadow” Cabinet Members 
who could alleviate the workload of Cabinet Members and make the role of a Cabinet 
Member more accessible to working Councillors.  
 
The Committee was advised that with regard to role and responsibilities of Cabinet 
Members, these were currently being prepared at the request of the Internal Audit for 
inclusion in the Member Development Strategy and a report would be submitted for the 
Committee’s consideration at a future meeting. 
 
Members went on to discuss the current Cabinet structure that was in place. It was 
suggested by some Members that the current structure excluded most Members who no 
longer felt part of the decision making process. It was also noted that Councillors who 
worked would find it very difficult to cope with the time commitment necessary to serve 
on Cabinet. It was agreed that these comments should be referred to the Barriers to 
being a Councillor Task Group. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That Officers investigate further the possibility of introducing “Shadow” Cabinet 

Members looking at current practice in other authorities, and report back to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

 
(2) That comments on the current Cabinet structure and time commitment 
 necessary to serve as a Cabinet Member be referred to the Barriers to  being 
 a Councillor Task Group.  
 

  
22 INNOVATION AND LEARNING FUND - POST ELECTION MEMBER TRAINING DVD 

PROJECT UPDATE  
 
 Members were given an update on the Induction DVD that was being produced funded 

by the Innovation and Learning Fund. 
 
It was reported that a production company had been agreed upon by the Working Group 
and work had begun on the project. 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH NOVEMBER 2009
 

 
Resolved : 
 
That Council Business Committee notes the progress being made with the DVD project. 
  

  
23 URGENT BUSINESS REPORT  
 
 A report was submitted by the Head of Democratic Services setting out actions that had 

been taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of Council 
Business Committee. 
 
It was reported that Councillor Sylvia Rogerson had been appointed as a substitute 
Member of Overview and Scrutiny in replace of Councillor Peter Williamson. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the actions taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of 
Council Business Committee in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, be noted.  
 

  
24 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators were invited to put forward nominations for any changes to 

memberships of committees. The changes submitted by the Free Independent, Labour 
and Independent Groups were accepted. 
 
Resolved :  
 
That the following nominations and changes to membership of committees be accepted. 
 
Free Independent Group 
 
Planning Committee –   delete Peter Robinson (and add as substitute) 
   add Paul Woodruff (and delete as substitute)  
 
Licensing Act Committee –  delete Paul Woodruff 
   add Peter Robinson 
 
Labour Group 
 
Council Business Committee -delete Rob Smith 
  add Ron Sands 
 
Overview & Scrutiny - delete Rob Smith as substitute 

add Ron Sands as substitute 
 
Independent Group 
 
Personnel Committee –  delete Keran Farrow  
 add Roger Dennison 
 
 
 
 

  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH NOVEMBER 2009
 
25 CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS  
 
 The Chairman announced that this was his last meeting as he was standing down as 

Chairman and from the Committee due to time constraints. He thanked the Committee, 
Debbie Chambers and Jenny Kay for their support.  
 
 
 
 

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services on 01524 582065 

 or e-mail jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


